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Product 
Information

Need help?

For product and troubleshooting 
information, visit help.fitbit.com

If you’re experiencing an issue with your Fitbit device, 
please don’t return it to the retailer. Instead, visit 
help.fitbit.com, where you can find:

• Set-up instructions
•  Product manual (including country-specific 

regulatory information)
• Help and troubleshooting information
• Community forums
• Warranty information

127-1046-01

126-0271-01

Tied to 660-1674-01 B
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SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION SUMMARY

Please visit www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions 
for our full safety and product information. 

Wear and Care 

Some users may experience skin irritation when using 
this product. To reduce the potential for irritation, 
please follow four simple wear and care tips: (1) keep 
it clean; (2) keep it dry; (3) don’t wear it too tight; 
and (4) give your wrist a rest by removing the band 
for an hour after extended wear. For more wear and 
care tips visit www.fitbit.com/productcare. Remove 
the product if you notice any skin irritation or feel any 
discomfort in your hands or wrists.

Battery

Charge the battery in accordance with the safety 
and product information. Never charge the battery 
if your product is wet or while wearing the product. 
The battery should only be serviced by Fitbit or an 
authorised service provider, do not attempt to repair 
or replace the battery yourself. Substances in this 
product and its battery may harm the environment or 
cause injury if handled or disposed of improperly. 

Medical Device Interference

This product and its charging cable may include 
magnets that may interfere with certain electronic 
medical devices such as pacemakers or defibrillators. 
If you use any such medical device you should consult 
with your doctor prior to using the product.

Exposure to Radio Frequency

Fitbit smartwatches and fitness trackers are intended 
to be worn on the wrist or clipped on to your clothing. 
Failure to use our products as intended may result in 
RF exposure exceeding recommended limits.

Avoid Hearing Damage

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not use our 
products with audio playback at high volume levels 
for long periods.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY SUMMARY

Please visit www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty 
for more information on our full Limited Product 
Warranty information. If anything in this summary 
conflicts with the terms of the Limited Product 
Warranty, the Limited Product Warranty will control.

Fitbit warrants to the original purchaser that the 
included Fitbit-branded hardware product and/
or accessories, if new, shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship under normal use for a 
period of one year from the date of purchase, except 
that the warranty period is two years from the date 
of purchase by the original purchaser anywhere in 
the European Economic Area and Switzerland. If the 
included Fitbit-branded hardware product and/or 
accessories are certified refurbished, by or on behalf of 
Fitbit, the applicable warranty period may be shorter. 

Fitbit does not warrant against normal wear and tear 
nor damage caused by accident or misuse. 

To obtain warranty service, please contact Fitbit 
customer support via www.help.fitbit.com. Subject 
to the full terms and detailed warranty information 
on www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty, if 
you submit a valid claim under this warranty, Fitbit 
will, at its option and to the extent permitted by 
law, either repair or replace the defective hardware 
product or accessory. This warranty is valid only in 
the jurisdictions where the product is sold by Fitbit 
or its authorised resellers. Fitbit may require you to 
furnish proof of purchase details and/or comply with 
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other requirements before receiving warranty service. 
The benefits provided for by this warranty are in 
addition to the rights provided under your statutory 
warranty rights.

For Australian Consumers: Our goods come with 
guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a major failure and 
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable 
loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount to a major 
failure. There is a Limited Product Warranty in Australia 
which is given by Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, Level 33, 101 
Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australia.  
Tel: +1 (877) 623-4997. Please visit www.fitbit.com/au/
legal/returns-and-warranty for the full Limited Product 
Warranty information for Australian consumers. 

Availability of Repair Facilities/Spare Parts: Repair 
facilities or spare parts may not be available for your 
product or in your region, and goods presented for 
repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of 
equivalent type rather than being repaired. In the event 
that repairs are available, refurbished parts may be 
used to repair the goods. Repair of goods may result 
in the loss of any user-generated data, please back-up 
your data. Please review our full Limited Product 
Warranty page identified above for further information.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY NOTICES

©Fitbit, Inc. All rights reserved. Fitbit and the Fitbit 
logo are trademarks or registered trademarks 
of Fitbit, Inc. in the USA and other countries. 
Additional Fitbit trademarks can be found at 
www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list. Third-party 
trademarks are the property of their respective 

owners. Patent notice under 35 U.S.C. § 287(a) may 
be found at pat.fpat.co. Open Source Software 
Notices may be found at www.fitbit.com/legal.

REGULATORY INFORMATION

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
Statement

This device complies with part 15 FCC Rules.

Industry Canada (IC) Information 

This Class B digital apparatus complies with CAN 
ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Fitbit, Inc. declares that this 
wireless product (model number shown 
on UPC) is in compliance with Directive 

2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity, including frequency bands and max radio 
frequency power, is available at www.fitbit.com/
legal/safety-instructions.

Frequency band: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Max radio frequency power: 20dBm

Disposal and Recycling Information

The symbol above signifies that 
this product must be disposed 
separately from ordinary 

household waste. Ensure that you dispose of this 
product at an appropriate recycling centre or 
collection point designated by local authorities. 

Printed in China.
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Brauchst du Hilfe? 
Informationen zu Produkten und zur 
Fehlerbehebung finden Sie auf help.fitbit.com

Wenn Sie Schwierigkeiten mit Ihrem Fitbit-
Gerät haben, schicken Sie es bitte nicht an den 
Händler zurück. Besuchen Sie stattdessen unsere 
Website help.fitbit.com, auf der Sie folgende 
Informationen finden:

• Anleitung zur Inbetriebnahme
•   Bedienungsanleitung (einschließlich 

länderspezifischer Informationen und Vorgaben)
• Hilfe und Informationen zur Fehlerbehebung
• Community-Foren
• Garantieinformationen

ÜBERSICHT ZU SICHERHEITS- UND 
PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN

Unsere vollständigen Sicherheits- und 
Produktinformationen finden Sie unter 
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions. 

Trage- und Pflegetipps

Bei einigen Benutzern kann die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts Hautirritationen hervorrufen. Um diese zu 
vermeiden, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden vier 
einfachen Trage- und Pflegetipps: (1) Halten Sie das 
Produkt sauber; (2) halten Sie das Produkt trocken; (3) 
tragen Sie es nicht zu eng und (4) gönnen Sie Ihrem 
Handgelenk mal eine Pause und nehmen Sie das Band 
nach längerem Tragen für eine Stunde ab. Weitere 
Trage- und Pflegetipps finden Sie unter www.fitbit.com/
productcare. Entfernen Sie das Produkt, wenn Sie 
Hautirritationen feststellen oder ein Unwohlsein in den 
Händen oder Handgelenken verspüren.

Batterie

Laden Sie den Akku gemäß den Sicherheits- und 
Produktinformationen auf.Laden Sie den Akku 
niemals auf, wenn Ihr Produkt nass ist oder wenn Sie 
das Produkt tragen.Der Akku sollte nur von Fitbit oder 
einem autorisierten Dienstleister gewartet werden. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku selbst zu reparieren 
oder auszutauschen.Die Substanzen in diesem 
Produkt und seinem Akku können der Umwelt 
schaden oder zu Verletzungen führen, wenn Sie 
nicht ordnungsgemäß damit umgehen oder sie nicht 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgen. 

Beeinträchtigung von medizinischen Geräten

Dieses Produkt und sein Ladekabel können Magnete 
enthalten, die bestimmte elektronische medizinische 
Geräte, z. B. Herzschrittmacher oder Defibrillatoren, 
beeinträchtigen können.Wenn Sie ein solches 
medizinisches Gerät verwenden, sollten Sie vor der 
Verwendung des Produkts Ihren Arzt konsultieren.

Exposition mit Hochfrequenz

Smartwatches und Fitness-Tracker von Fitbit 
werden am Handgelenk getragen oder an Ihrer 
Kleidung befestigt.Wenn unsere Produkte nicht 
bestimmungsgemäß verwendet werden, kann 
dies zu einer Überschreitung der empfohlenen 
Hochfrequenz-Grenzwerte führen.

Vermeidung von Hörschäden

Verwenden Sie unsere Produkte nicht über einen 
längeren Zeitraum bei hoher Lautstärke, um mögliche 
Hörschäden zu vermeiden. 

Übersicht zur beschränkten Produktgarantie

Alle Informationen zur unserer umfassenden 
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beschränkten Produktgarantie finden Sie unter  
www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty. Falls 
Inhalte dieser Übersicht im Widerspruch zu den 
Bedingungen der beschränkten Produktgarantie stehen, 
ist die beschränkte Produktgarantie maßgeblich.

Fitbit garantiert dem Erstkäufer, dass das beiliegende 
Hardwareprodukt und/oder Zubehör der Marke Fitbit, 
wenn es sich hierbei um ein neues Produkt handelt, 
bei normalem Gebrauch für einen Zeitraum von 
einem Jahr ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Hiervon ausgenommen sind 
Erstkäufer aus dem Europäischen Wirtschaftsraum 
und der Schweiz, da für sie eine Gewährleistungsfrist 
von zwei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum gilt.Wenn das 
mitgelieferte Produkt und/oder Zubehör der Marke 
Fitbit als „instandgesetzter Artikel“ von oder im 
Namen von Fitbit bezeichnet ist, kann der geltende 
Garantiezeitraum mitunter kürzer ausfallen. 

Fitbit übernimmt keine Garantie für normalen 
Verschleiß oder Schäden, die durch Unfälle oder 
Missbrauch verursacht werden. 

Um Garantiedienstleistungen geltend zu machen, 
kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst von Fitbit 
über www.help.fitbit.com. Wenn Sie einen gültigen 
Garantieanspruch einreichen, repariert oder ersetzt 
Ihnen Fitbit nach eigenem Ermessen und im gesetzlich 
zulässigen Rahmen das defekte Hardwareprodukt oder 
Zubehör, vorbehaltlich der Garantiebestimmungen und 
der umfassenden Garantieinformationen auf  
www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty. Diese 
Garantie gilt nur für die Zuständigkeitsbereiche, in 
denen das Produkt von Fitbit oder seinen autorisierten 
Händlern verkauft wird. Fitbit kann Sie dazu auffordern, 
einen Nachweis des Kaufbelegs zu erbringen und/
oder andere Anforderungen zu erfüllen, bevor Sie 

Garantieleistungen erhalten. Die Vorteile dieser 
Garantie gelten zusätzlich zu Ihren gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsrechten.

Für australische Verbraucher: Unsere Waren werden 
mit Garantien geliefert, die nach dem australischen 
Verbrauchergesetz nicht ausgeschlossen werden 
können. Sie haben Anspruch auf Ersatz oder 
Rückerstattung im Falle eines schwerwiegenden 
Fehlers und auf Entschädigung im Falle eines 
anderen vernünftigerweise vorhersehbaren Verlusts 
oder Schadens. Sie haben auch das Recht, die Ware 
reparieren oder ersetzen zu lassen, wenn die Ware 
nicht von akzeptabler Qualität ist und der Fehler keinen 
schwerwiegenden Fehler darstellt. In Australien gibt 
es eine beschränkte Produktgarantie; Garantiegeber 
ist Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, Level 33, 101 Collins Street, 
Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australien. Tel.: +1 (877) 623-4997. 
Bitte besuchen Sie www.fitbit.com/au/legal/ 
returns-and-warranty, um die vollständigen 
Informationen zur beschränkten Produktgarantie für 
australische Verbraucher zu lesen.

Verfügbarkeit von Reparaturstätten/Ersatzteilen: 
Möglicherweise gibt es keine Reparaturmöglichkeiten oder 
Ersatzteile für Ihr Produkt oder in Ihrer Region und zur 
Reparatur vorgelegte Produkte können durch überholte 
Waren gleichwertigen Typs ersetzt werden, anstatt 
repariert zu werden. Für den Fall, dass eine Reparatur 
möglich ist, können überholte Teile zur Reparatur des 
Produkts verwendet werden. Bitte sichern Sie Ihre 
Daten, da die Reparatur von Produkten zum Verlust von 
benutzergenerierten Daten führen kann. Für weitere 
Informationen lesen Sie bitte unsere vollständige Seite zur 
beschränkten Produktgarantie, die oben angegeben ist.

HINWEISE ZUM GEISTIGEN EIGENTUM
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©Fitbit, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Fitbit und 
das Fitbit-Logo sind Marken oder eingetragene 
Handelsmarken von Fitbit, Inc. in den USA und anderen 
Ländern. Zusätzliche Marken von Fitbit finden Sie unter 
www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list. Handelsmarken 
Dritter sind das Eigentum der entsprechenden Inhaber. 
Den Patenthinweis gemäß 35 U.S.C. § 287 (a) finden 
Sie auf pat.fpat.co. Die Hinweise zur Open-Source-
Software finden Sie unter www.fitbit.com/legal.

GESETZLICHE INFORMATIONEN

Erklärung der Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC-Bestimmungen, Teil 15.

Informationen nach Industry Canada (IC) 

Dieses digitale Gerät der Klasse B entspricht CAN 
ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt Fitbit, Inc., dass dieses 
Wireless-Produkt (Modellnummer steht 
auf dem UPC-Strichcode) den 

Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Den vollständigen Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung, 
einschließlich der Frequenzbereiche und der 
maximalen Hochfrequenzleistung, finden Sie unter  
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions.

Frequenzbereich: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Maximale Hochfrequenzleistung: 20dBm

Hinweise zu Abfallentsorgung und Recycling

Das Symbol oben zeigt an, dass 
dieses Produkt getrennt vom 
normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden 

muss.Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie dieses Produkt bei 
einer geeigneten und von den örtlichen Behörden 

bestimmten Recycling- oder Sammelstelle entsorgen. 

Gedruckt in China.

Serve aiuto? 
Per informazioni sul prodotto e sulla risoluzione di 
problemi visitare help.fitbit.com

Se l’utente riscontra un problema con il proprio 
dispositivo Fitbit, non deve restituirlo al rivenditore. 
Deve visitare invece help.fitbit.com dove può trovare:

• Istruzioni sulla configurazione
•  Il manuale del prodotto (comprese informazioni 

legali specifiche per paese)
• Aiuto o informazioni sulla risoluzione dei problemi
• Forum della community
• Informazioni sulla garanzia

SI prega di visitare www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-
instructions per le nostre informazioni complete sulla 
sicurezza e sul prodotto. 

Utilizzo e cura 
Alcuni utenti possono avvertire irritazione della pelle 
quando utilizzano questo prodotto. Per ridurre il 
potenziale di irritazione, si prega di seguire quattro 
semplici consigli di utilizzo e cura: (1) mantenere 
il prodotto pulito; (2) mantenerlo asciutto; (3) non 
indossarlo troppo stretto, e (4) concedere riposo al 
polso rimuovendo il braccialetto per un’ora dopo 
l’utilizzo prolungato. Per ulteriori consigli sull’utilizzo 
e la cura, visitare il sito www.fitbit.com/productcare. 
Rimuovere il prodotto se si nota irritazione cutanea o 
si avverte fastidio alle mani o ai polsi. 
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Batteria
Caricare la batteria in conformità con le informazioni 
sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto.Non caricare mai la 
batteria se il prodotto è bagnato o indossato.La batteria 
deve essere riparata solo da Fitbit o da un fornitore di 
assistenza autorizzato; non tentare di riparare o sostituire 
la batteria da soli.Le sostanze di questo prodotto e della 
batteria possono danneggiare l’ambiente o causare 
lesioni se gestite o smaltite in modo inadeguato. 

Interferenze dei dispositivi medici
Questo prodotto e il suo cavo di ricarica possono 
includere magneti che possono interferire con alcuni 
dispositivi medici elettronici quali pacemaker o 
defibrillatori.Se l’utente utilizza un dispositivo medico 
di questo tipo, deve consultare il proprio medico 
prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Esposizione a radiofrequenza
Gli smartwatch e i fitness tracker Fitbit sono progettati 
per essere indossati al polso o agganciati ai vestiti.
Il mancato utilizzo dei nostri prodotti come previsto 
può comportare un’esposizione a radiofrequenze 
superiore ai limiti raccomandati.

Evitare danni all’udito
Per evitare possibili danni all’udito, non utilizzare i 
nostri prodotti con riproduzione audio ad alto volume 
per lunghi periodi. 

SINTESI DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA SUL PRODOTTO

Si prega di visitare www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-
and-warranty per informazioni complete sulla nostra 
Garanzia limitata sul Prodotto. Se qualcosa in questo 
riepilogo è in conflitto con i termini della Garanzia 
limitata sul Prodotto, questi ultimi prevarranno.

Fitbit garantisce all’acquirente originale che il 

prodotto hardware e/o gli accessori a marchio Fitbit 
inclusi, se nuovi, saranno privi di difetti nei materiali 
e nella lavorazione in condizioni di normale utilizzo 
per un periodo di un anno dalla data di acquisto, 
fermo restando che il periodo di garanzia è di due 
anni dalla data di acquisto da parte dell’acquirente 
originale in qualsiasi parte dello Spazio economico 
europeo e della Svizzera.Se il prodotto hardware e/o 
gli accessori a marchio Fitbit inclusi sono certificati 
come ricondizionati da o per conto di Fitbit, il periodo 
di garanzia applicabile può essere più breve. 

Fitbit non garantisce contro la normale usura o contro 
danni causati da incidenti o uso improprio. 

Per ottenere l’assistenza in garanzia si deve contattare 
il servizio clienti Fitbit tramite www.help.fitbit.com. 
Fatti salvi i termini completi e le informazioni 
dettagliate sulla garanzia disponibili al sito 
www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty, se 
l’utente presenta un reclamo valido ai sensi della 
presente garanzia, Fitbit, a sua discrezione e nella 
misura consentita dalla legge, riparerà o sostituirà 
il prodotto hardware o l’accessorio difettoso. La 
presente garanzia è valida solo nelle giurisdizioni 
in cui il prodotto è venduto da Fitbit o dai suoi 
rivenditori autorizzati. Fitbit potrebbe richiedere 
all’utente di fornire la prova dei dettagli di acquisto 
e/o di rispettare altri requisiti prima di ricevere 
l’assistenza in garanzia. I benefici previsti dalla 
presente garanzia si aggiungono ai diritti previsti ai 
sensi della garanzia legale dell’utente.

Per i consumatori australiani: i nostri prodotti 
prevedono una garanzia che non può essere esclusa 
ai sensi della legge australiana in materia di tutela 
dei diritti del consumatore. L’utente ha diritto a 
una sostituzione o a un rimborso in caso di grave 
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malfunzionamento e ad un indennizzo per qualunque 
altra situazione di ragionevole perdita o danno. 
L’utente ha altresì diritto alla riparazione o alla 
sostituzione del prodotto qualora lo stesso non sia di 
qualità accettabile e la non conformità non costituisca 
un grave difetto. La Garanzia limitata sul Prodotto in 
Australia è fornita da Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, con sede 
presso Collins Street 101, Level 33, Melbourne, VIC 3000, 
Australia. Tel: +1 (877) 623-4997. Visitare la pagina 
www.fitbit.com/au/legal/returns-and-warranty per 
informazioni esaustive sulla Garanzia limitata sul 
prodotto per i consumatori australiani.

Disponibilità di Servizi di assistenza/Parti di ricambio: 
i servizi di assistenza o le parti di ricambio potrebbero 
non essere disponibili per il prodotto o per la regione 
dell’utente. Inoltre, i prodotti inviati per la riparazione 
potrebbero essere sostituiti con prodotti ricondizionati 
equivalenti per tipologia anziché essere riparati. Nel caso 
in cui sia disponibile la riparazione, potrebbero essere 
utilizzate parti ricondizionate per la riparazione dei 
prodotti. L’utente è invitato a fare una copia di riserva 
dei propri dati poiché la riparazione dei prodotti può 
causare la perdita dei dati generati dall’utente. Visitare 
la nostra pagina completa sulla Garanzia Limitata sul 
Prodotto suindicata per ulteriori informazioni.

AVVISI SULLA PROPRIETÀ INTELLETTUALE
©Fitbit, Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati. Fitbit e il logo Fitbit 
sono marchi commerciali o marchi registrati di Fitbit, 
Inc. negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi. Ulteriori marchi Fitbit 
possono essere trovati all’indirizzo www.fitbit.com/legal/
trademark-list. I marchi di terze parti sono di proprietà 
dei rispettivi proprietari. Un avviso di brevetto ai sensi 
del 35 U.S.C. § 287(a) può essere trovato su pat.fpat.co. 
Le informative sul software open source possono essere 
trovate all’indirizzo www.fitbit.com/legal.

INFORMAZIONI NORMATIVE

Comunicazione della Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC)

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla sezione 15 del 
Regolamento FCC.

Informazioni relative a Industry Canada (IC) 

Questo apparecchio digitale di Classe B è conforme 
alla normativa CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata

Con la presente Fitbit, Inc. dichiara che 
questo prodotto wireless (numero di 
modello indicato nell’UPC) è conforme alla 

direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE, comprese le bande di 
frequenza e la potenza massima della radiofrequenza, 
è disponibile all’indirizzo www.fitbit.com/legal/
safety-instructions.

Banda di frequenza: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Potenza massima di radiofrequenza: 20dBm

Informazioni su smaltimento e riciclo dei prodotti

Il simbolo succitato indica che 
questo prodotto deve essere 
smaltito separatamente dai 

normali rifiuti domestici.Assicurarsi di smaltire il 
prodotto presso un centro di riciclaggio o un punto di 
raccolta appropriato designato dalle autorità locali. 

Stampato in Cina.
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¿Necesitas ayuda? 
Para obtener información sobre el producto o para 
resolver cualquier duda, entra en help.fitbit.com

Si tienes algún problema con tu dispositivo Fitbit, 
en lugar de devolverlo al minorista, entra en 
help.fitbit.com, donde podrás encontrar: 

• Instrucciones para la instalación
•  Manual del producto (con información normativa 

específica de cada país)
• Información de ayuda y para resolver problemas
• Foros de la comunidad
• Información sobre la garantía

RESUMEN DE LA INFORMACIÓN Y LA SEGURIDAD DEL 
PRODUCTO

Entra en www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions 
para obtener información completa sobre el producto 
y seguridad. 

Cómo llevarlo y cuidarlo 

Es posible que a algunos usuarios se les irrite la piel 
al utilizar este producto. Para reducir la posibilidad de 
irritación, sigue cuatro sencillos consejos para llevarlo 
y cuidarlo: (1) mantenlo limpio, (2) mantenlo seco, (3) 
no lo lleves demasiado apretado y (4) quítate la pulsera 
durante una hora después de haberla llevado mucho 
tiempo para dejar descansar a la muñeca. Si necesitas 
más consejos, entra en www.fitbit.com/productcare. 
Quítate el producto si sientes irritación cutánea o 
cualquier otro malestar en las manos o en las muñecas. 

Batería

Carga la batería tal y como se indica en la información 
del producto y de seguridad.No cargues la batería 
si llevas puesto tu producto o si este está mojado. 
Solo Fitbit o un proveedor de servicios autorizado 

podrán ocuparse de la batería. No intentes repararla 
o reemplazarla sin ayuda.Algunas sustancias 
contenidas en este producto y su batería pueden 
dañar el medio ambiente o causar lesiones si se 
manipulan o eliminan de manera inadecuada. 

Interferencia con dispositivos médicos

Este producto y su cable de carga pueden incluir imanes 
que podrían interferir con dispositivos electrónicos 
médicos como marcapasos o desfibriladores. Si utilizas 
alguno de esos dispositivos médicos deberías consultar 
con tu médico antes de usar el producto.

Exposición a frecuencias de radio

Los smartwatches y las pulseras de actividad de 
Fitbit están pensados para colocarlos en la muñeca 
o agarrarlos a la ropa. Utilizar nuestros productos 
de otro modo podría ocasionar una exposición a 
radiofrecuencias que exceda los límites recomendados.

Evitar daños auditivos

Para evitar posibles daños auditivos, no utilices 
nuestros productos con niveles altos de audio durante 
periodos largos. 

Resumen de la Garantía limitada del producto

Entra en www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty 
para obtener información completa sobre la garantía 
limitada de nuestro producto. Si surge un conflicto 
entre el contenido de este resumen y los términos 
de la Garantía limitada del producto, prevalecerá 
esta última.

Fitbit garantiza al comprador original que el producto 
de hardware de la marca Fitbit y/o sus accesorios, en 
caso de ser nuevos, no presentarán defectos en los 
materiales y la mano de obra cuando se les dé un 
uso normal durante un periodo de un año desde la 
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fecha de compra, a menos que el periodo de garantía 
sea de dos años desde la fecha de compra por 
parte del comprador original en cualquier lugar del 
Espacio Económico Europeo y Suiza. Si el producto de 
hardware de la marca Fitbit y/o sus accesorios están 
reacondicionados y certificados por parte de Fitbit o 
en su nombre, el periodo de garantía correspondiente 
podría ser más reducido. 

Fitbit no ofrece garantías contra el desgaste por uso 
normal o el daño causado por un accidente o un uso 
inadecuado. 

Para obtener un servicio de garantía, puedes ponerte 
en contacto con Atención al Cliente de Fitbit en  
www.help.fitbit.com. De conformidad con lo dispuesto 
en los términos y la información detallada sobre  
la garantía en www.fitbit.com/legal/ 
returns-and-warranty, si interpones una demanda 
válida al amparo de esta garantía, Fitbit, a su discreción 
y en la medida permitida por la ley, podrá reparar 
o reemplazar el accesorio o producto de hardware 
defectuoso. Esta garantía solo es válida en las 
jurisdicciones en las que el producto sea vendido por 
Fitbit o sus revendedores autorizados. Es posible que 
Fitbit solicite los detalles del comprobante de compra o 
que cumplas con otros requisitos antes de proporcionar 
el servicio de garantía. Los beneficios que proporciona 
esta garantía son adicionales a los derechos que 
contemplan tus derechos de garantía obligatorios.

Para consumidores australianos: Nuestros productos 
tienen garantías que no pueden ser excluidas en virtud 
de la Ley Australiana del Consumidor. Tienes derecho 
a un reemplazo o reembolso en caso de una falla 
importante y a una compensación por cualquier otra 
pérdida o daño razonablemente previsible. También 
tienes derecho a que los productos sean reparados 

o reemplazados si no tienen una calidad aceptable 
y la falla no constituye una falla importante. En 
Australia, la Garantía limitada del producto la otorga 
Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, Level 33, 101 Collins Street, 
Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australia. Tel.: +1 (877) 623-4997. 
Entra en www.fitbit.com/au/legal/returns-and-warranty 
para obtener información completa sobre la Garantía 
limitada del producto para consumidores australianos. 

Disponibilidad de las instalaciones de reparación 
o los repuestos: Es posible que las instalaciones de 
reparación o los repuestos no estén disponibles para tu 
producto o en tu región, y que los bienes entregados 
para reparación sean reemplazados por bienes 
reacondicionados de un tipo equivalente en lugar 
de ser reparados. En los casos en que sea posible la 
reparación, se pueden utilizar piezas reacondicionadas 
para realizarla. La reparación de los bienes puede 
provocar la pérdida de cualquier dato generado por el 
usuario, por lo que se recomienda que hagas una copia 
de seguridad de tus datos. Consulta la página completa 
de la Garantía limitada del producto identificada 
anteriormente para más información.

AVISOS DE PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL

©Fitbit, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. Fitbit y 
el logo de Fitbit son marcas comerciales o marcas 
comerciales registradas de Fitbit, Inc. en los Estados 
Unidos y en otros países. Puedes encontrar otras 
marcas comerciales de Fitbit en www.fitbit.com/
legal/trademark-list. Las marcas comerciales de 
terceros son propiedad de sus respectivos titulares. 
El aviso de patentes de conformidad con el Código 
35 de los Estados Unidos, párrafo 287(a) (35 U.S.C. § 
287(a)) puede encontrarse en pat.fpat.co. Los avisos 
de software de código abierto pueden encontrarse en 
www.fitbit.com/legal.
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Información regulatoria

Declaración de la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones (FCC)

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de la Normativa FCC.

Información de Industria de Canadá (IC) 

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la 
normativa canadiense ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Declaración UE de Conformidad simplificada

Por la presente, Fitbit, Inc. declara que su 
producto sin cables (número de modelo 
mostrado en UPC) cumple con la Directiva 

2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad de la UE, que incluye las bandas de 
frecuencia y la potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia, 
está disponible en www.fitbit.com/legal/
safety-instructions.

Banda de frecuencia: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia: 20dBm

Información sobre reciclaje y eliminación

El símbolo anterior significa que 
este producto debe desecharse 
separado de los residuos 

domésticos.No olvides desechar este producto en un 
centro de reciclaje o punto de recogida adecuado 
indicado por las autoridades locales. 

Impreso en China.

Besoin d’aide ?  
Pour les informations sur le produit et le dépannage, 
visitez help.fitbit.com

Si vous rencontrez un problème avec votre appareil 
Fitbit, veuillez ne pas le retourner au revendeur. 
Visitez plutôt help.fitbit.com, où vous trouverez les 
informations suivantes :

• Instructions de configuration
•   Manuel du produit (incluant les informations 

règlementaires spécifiques au pays)
• Aide et informations de dépannage
• Forums communautaires
• Informations de garantie

ÉSUMÉ DES INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ ET LE 
PRODUIT

Veuillez visiter www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions 
pour consulter l’intégralité de nos informations sur la 
sécurité et le produit. 

Port et entretien

Certains utilisateurs peuvent être sujets à des irritations 
de la peau en utilisant ce produit. Afin de réduire 
le risque d’irritation, veuillez suivre quatre conseils 
simples de port et d’entretien : (1) gardez-le propre ; (2) 
gardez-le au sec ; (3) ne le portez pas trop serré ; et (4) 
accordez du repos à votre poignet pendant une heure 
après un port prolongé. Pour plus de conseils sur le port 
et l’entretien, visitez www.fitbit.com/productcare. Retirez 
le produit si vous constatez une quelconque irritation 
de la peau ou si vous ressentez un quelconque inconfort 
aux mains ou aux poignets. 

Batterie

Chargez la batterie conformément aux informations 
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sur la sécurité et le produit.Ne chargez jamais la 
batterie si votre produit est mouillé ou en portant le 
produit.Les opérations de maintenance sur la batterie 
sont réservées à Fitbit ou un prestataire de services 
autorisé, n’essayez pas de réparer ou remplacer vous-
même la batterie.Les substances dans ce produit et sa 
batterie peuvent être néfastes pour l’environnement 
ou entraîner des blessures s’ils sont manipulés ou 
éliminés de manière inappropriée. 

Interférence avec des dispositifs médicaux

Ce produit et son câble de charge peuvent comporter des 
aimants qui risquent d’interférer avec certains dispositifs 
médicaux électroniques tels que des stimulateurs 
cardiaques ou des défibrillateurs.Si vous utilisez de tels 
dispositifs médicaux, vous devriez consulter votre médecin 
avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Exposition aux radiofréquences

Les montres intelligentes et les moniteurs d’activité 
physique Fitbit sont destinés à être portés au poignet 
ou fixés aux vêtements.Une utilisation non conforme 
de nos produits peut causer une exposition aux 
radiofréquences au-delà des limites recommandées.

Éviter les lésions auditives

Afin d’éviter d’éventuelles lésions auditives, n’utilisez 
pas les produits en lecture audio à volume élevé 
pendant des périodes prolongées. 

Résumé de la garantie limitée du produit

Veuillez visiter www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-
warranty pour de plus amples informations relatives 
à notre garantie limitée du produit. En cas de conflit 
éventuel des informations de ce résumé avec les 
conditions de la Garantie limitée du produit, la Garantie 
limitée du produit prédominera.

Fitbit garantit à l’acheteur initial que le matériel de 
la marque Fitbit et/ou les accessoires inclus, sont 
exempts de défauts de matériel et de fabrication, s’ils 
sont neufs, sous conditions d’usage normal pendant 
une période d’un an à compter de la date d’achat, sauf 
si l’acheteur initial réside dans l’Espace Economique 
Européen ou la Suisse, dans ce cas, la période de 
garantie sera de deux ans à compter de la date d’achat.
Si le matériel et/ou les accessoires de la marque Fitbit 
inclus sont certifiés remis à neuf, par ou au nom de Fitbit, 
la période de garantie applicable peut être plus courte. 
La garantie de Fitbit ne couvre pas l’usure normale, ni les 
dommages causés par accident ou un mauvais usage. 

Pour bénéficier d’un service sous garantie,  
veuillez contacter le service client Fitbit via  
www.help.fitbit.com. Sous réserve de l’ensemble  
des conditions et des informations détaillées sur  
la garantie sous www.fitbit.com/legal/ 
returns-and-warranty, si vous soumettez une 
réclamation fondée en vertu de cette garantie, Fitbit 
réparera ou remplacera, à sa discrétion et dans la 
mesure permise par la loi, le matériel ou l’accesoire 
défectueux. Cette garantie est uniquement valable 
dans les jurisdictions où le produit est vendu par Fitbit 
ou ses revendeurs agréés. Fitbit peut vous demander 
de fournir une preuve d’achat détaillée et/ou de vous 
conformer à d’autres exigences avant de bénéficier du 
service sous garantie. Les avantages prévus par cette 
garantie s’ajoutent aux droits prévus en vertu des droits 
statutaires de garantie.
Pour les consommateurs australiens : Nos produits sont 
fournis avec des garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues 
en vertu du Droit du consommateur australien. En cas 
de défaut majeur, vous avez droit au remplacement 
ou au remboursement du produit et vous avez droit 
à une indemnisation pour toute autre perte ou tout 
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autre dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous 
avez également le droit de faire réparer ou remplacer 
les produits si ceux-ci ne sont pas d’une qualité 
acceptable et que le défaut ne correspond pas à un 
défaut majeur. Il existe une Garantie limitée du produit 
en Australie qui est fournie par Fitbit (Australie) Pty 
Ltd, Level 33, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, 
Australie. Tel. : +1 (877) 623-4997. Veuillez vous rendre 
sur www.fitbit.com/au/legal/returns-and-warranty 
pour consulter les informations complètes sur la 
Garantie limitée du produit `pour les consommateurs 
australiens.

Disponibilité des installations de réparation/pièces de 
rechange : Il se peut que les installations de réparation 
ou les pièces de rechange ne soient pas disponibles pour 
votre produit ou dans votre région ; il est possible que les 
biens présentés pour réparation soient remplacés par des 
biens remis à neuf de type équivalent plutôt que réparés. 
Si les réparations sont possibles, des pièces remises à 
neuf peuvent être utilisées pour réparer les biens. La 
réparation des biens peut entraîner la perte de toute 
donnée générée par l’utilisateur, veuillez sauvegarder 
vos données. Veuillez consulter notre page complète sur 
la Garantie limitée du produit indiquée ci-dessus pour 
plus d’informations.

AVIS DE PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE

©Fitbit, Inc. Tous droits réservés. Fitbit et le logo 
Fitbit sont des marques commerciales ou des 
marques déposées de Fitbit, Inc. aux États-Unis 
et dans d’autres pays. Les marques commerciales 
additionnelles de Fitbit figurent sous www.fitbit.com/
legal/trademark-list. Les marques commerciales de 
tiers sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs respectifs. 
L’avis concernant les brevets en vertu du Code des 
États-Unis 35 U.S.C. § 287(a) figure sous pat.fpat.co. 

Les avis relatifs au logiciel open source figurent sous 
www.fitbit.com/legal.

Mentions réglementaires

Déclaration de la Commission fédérale des 
communications (Federal Communications 
Commission, FCC)

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la 
réglementation de la FCC.

Mentions d’IC (Industrie Canada) 

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la 
norme CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

Déclaration UE de conformité simplifiée

Par les présentes, Fitbit, Inc. déclare que ce 
produit sans fil (dont le numéro du 
modèle figure sur le code CUP) est 

conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral 
de la déclaration de conformité UE, incluant les 
bandes de fréquence et la puissance maximale des 
radiofréquences, est disponible sous  
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions.

Bande de fréquence : 2400-2483.5MHz  
Puissance maximale des radiofréquences : 20dBm 
Informations sur la mise au rebut et le recyclage

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que 
ce produit doit être éliminé 
séparément des déchets 

ménagers ordinaires.Assurez-vous d’éliminer ce produit 
dans un centre de recyclage approprié ou un point de 
collecte désigné par les autorités locales. 

Imprimé en Chine.
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Hulp nodig? 
Ga voor informatie over het product en het oplossen 
van problemen naar help.fitbit.com

Als u een probleem ondervindt met uw Fitbit-
apparaat, stuur het dan niet terug naar de verkoper. 
Ga in plaats daarvan naar help.fitbit.com, waar u het 
volgende kunt vinden:

• Installatie-instructies
•  Producthandleiding (inclusief landspecifieke 

informatie over regelgeving)
• Hulp en informatie over het oplossen van problemen
• Gemeenschapsforums
• Garantie-informatie

SAMENVATTING VAN VEILIGHEIDS- EN 
PRODUCTINFORMATIE

Ga naar www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions voor 
onze volledige veiligheids- en productinformatie. 

Gebruik 

Sommige gebruikers kunnen huidirritatie ervaren bij 
het gebruik van dit product. Om de kans op irritatie 
te verminderen, volgt u vier eenvoudige draag- en 
verzorgingstips: (1) houd het schoon; (2) houd het 
droog; (3) draag het niet te strak; en (4) geef uw pols 
een rustpauze van een uur na langdurig gebruik. Voor 
meer draag- en verzorgingstips, bezoek  
www.fitbit.com/productcare. Verwijder het product als 
u huidirritatie of ongemak in uw hand of pols opmerkt. 

Batterij

Laad de batterij op in overeenstemming met de 
veiligheids- en productinformatie. Laad de batterij 
nooit op als uw product nat is of tijdens het dragen 

van het product. De batterij mag alleen worden 
onderhouden door Fitbit of een geautoriseerde 
dienstverlener, probeer de batterij niet zelf te 
herstellen of te vervangen. De gebruikte materialen 
in dit product en de batterij kunnen schade aan 
het milieu toebrengen of letsel veroorzaken als ze 
verkeerd gebruikt of verkeerd weggegooid worden. 

Interferentie met medische apparatuur

Dit product en de oplaadkabel kunnen magneten 
bevatten die kunnen interfereren met bepaalde 
elektronische medische apparaten zoals pacemakers 
of defibrillatoren. Als u een dergelijk medisch apparaat 
gebruikt, dient u uw arts te raadplegen voordat u het 
product gebruikt.

Blootstelling aan radiofrequentie

Fitbit smartwatches en fitness trackers zijn bedoeld 
om op de pols te dragen of op uw kleding te worden 
geklemd. Als u onze producten niet gebruikt zoals 
bedoeld, kan dit ertoe leiden dat de aanbevolen 
grenswaarden voor RF-blootstelling worden 
overschreden.

Gehoorschade vermijden

Om mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen, moet u 
onze producten met audio playback niet gedurende 
lange tijd op een hoog volume gebruiken. 

Samenvatting van beperkte productgarantie

Ga naar www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty 
voor onze volledige informatie met betrekking tot 
de beperkte productgarantie. Als er iets in deze 
samenvatting in strijd is met de voorwaarden 
van de beperkte productgarantie, is de beperkte 
productgarantie van toepassing.
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Fitbit garandeert de oorspronkelijke koper dat het 
geleverde hardwareproduct en/of de accessoires 
van het merk Fitbit, indien nieuw, bij normaal 
gebruik gedurende een periode van één jaar 
vanaf de datum van aankoop vrij zullen zijn van 
materiaal- en fabricagefouten, met dien verstande 
dat de garantieperiode twee jaar bedraagt vanaf de 
datum van aankoop door de oorspronkelijke koper 
waar dan ook in de Europese Economische Ruimte en 
Zwitserland. Als het geleverde hardwareproduct en/
of de accessoires van het merk Fitbit door of namens 
Fitbit worden gereviseerd en gecertificeerd, kan de 
toepasselijke garantieperiode korter zijn. 

Fitbit geeft geen garantie tegen normale slijtage of 
schade veroorzaakt door ongelukken of verkeerd 
gebruik. 

Voor het verkrijgen van de garantieservice kunt u 
contact opnemen met de klantendienst van Fitbit 
via www.help.fitbit.com. Onder voorbehoud van de 
volledige voorwaarden en gedetailleerde garantie-
informatie op www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-
warranty, als u een geldige claim onder deze garantie 
indient, zal Fitbit, naar eigen keuze en voor zover 
wettelijk toegestaan, het defecte hardwareproduct of 
accessoire herstellen of vervangen. Deze garantie is 
alleen geldig in de rechtsgebieden waar het product 
wordt verkocht door Fitbit of haar geautoriseerde 
wederverkopers. Fitbit kan eisen dat u een bewijs 
van aankoopgegevens overlegt en/of aan andere 
vereisten voldoet voordat u de garantieservice 
ontvangt. De voordelen van deze garantie vormen 
een aanvulling op de rechten uit hoofde van uw 
wettelijke garantierechten.

Voor Australische consumenten: Onze goederen gaan 
gepaard met garanties die conform de Australische 

consumentenwet niet uitgesloten mogen worden. U 
heeft het recht op vervanging of restitutie voor een 
grote fout en compensatie voor alle overige, redelijk 
voorzienbare verliezen en schade. U heeft tevens het 
recht op reparatie of vervanging als de goederen van 
onvoldoende kwaliteit zijn en de fout geen grote fout 
vormt. Er is een beperkte productgarantie in Australië 
die wordt gegeven door Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, Level 
33, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australië.  
Tel: +1 (877) 623-4997. Ga naar www.fitbit.com/au/legal/
returns-and-warranty voor de volledige informatie 
over de beperkte productgarantie voor Australische 
consumenten.

Beschikbaarheid van reparatievoorzieningen/
reserveonderdelen: Het is mogelijk dat er voor uw 
product of in uw regio geen reparatievoorzieningen 
of reserveonderdelen beschikbaar zijn en dat 
goederen die ter reparatie worden aangeboden, 
worden vervangen door opgeknapte goederen van 
een gelijkwaardig type in plaats van dat ze worden 
gerepareerd. In het geval dat reparaties beschikbaar 
zijn, kunnen opgeknapte onderdelen worden gebruikt 
om de goederen te repareren. Reparatie van goederen 
kan resulteren in het verlies van door de gebruiker 
gegenereerde gegevens; gelieve een back-up te 
maken van uw gegevens. Bekijk onze volledige 
beperkte productgarantiepagina hierboven voor meer 
informatie.

KENNISGEVINGEN INZAKE INTELLECTUELE EIGENDOM

©Fitbit, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden. Fitbit en 
het Fitbit-logo zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde 
handelsmerken van Fitbit, Inc. in de VS en andere 
landen. Aanvullende Fitbit-handelsmerken zijn te 
vinden op www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list. De 
handelsmerken van derden zijn eigendom van hun 
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respectieve eigenaars. Patentenkennisgeving onder 
35 U.S.C. § 287(a) kan gevonden worden op pat.fpat.
co. Open Source Software kennisgevingen kunnen 
gevonden worden op www.fitbit.com/legal.

REGLEMENTAIRE INFORMATIE

Verklaring van de Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC)

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-
voorschriften.

Industry Canada (IC) Informatie 

Dit Klasse B digitale apparaat voldoet aan CAN ICES-3 
(B)/NMB-3(B).

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring

Fitbit, Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit 
draadloze product (modelnummer 
weergegeven op UPC) voldoet aan de 

richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de 
EU-conformiteitsverklaring, met inbegrip van de 
frequentiebanden en het maximale 
radiofrequentievermogen, is beschikbaar op  
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions.

Frequentieband: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Maximale radiofrequentievermogen: 20dBm

Informatie over afvalinzameling en recycling

Het bovenstaande symbool geeft 
aan dat dit product gescheiden 
van het gewone huishoudelijke 

afval moet worden weggegooid. Zorg ervoor dat u dit 
product weggooit bij een geschikt recyclagecentrum 
of inzamelpunt dat door de plaatselijke autoriteiten is 
aangewezen. 

Gedrukt in China.

Behöver du hjälp? 
Information om produkten och felsökning finns på 
help.fitbit.com

Om du har problem med din Fitbit-produkt, behöver 
du inte returnera den till återförsäljaren. Besök istället 
help.fitbit.com, där du hittar:

• Instruktion för inställningar
•  Produkthandbok (inklusive landspecifik regulatorisk 

information)
• Hjälp och felsökningsinformation
• Användarforum
• Garantiinformation

SAMMANFATTNING AV SÄKERHETS- OCH 
PRODUKTINFORMATION

Besök www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions för 
fullständig säkerhets- och produktinformation. 

Slitage och vård 

Vissa användare kan uppleva hudirritation vid 
användning av produkten. För att minska risken för 
irritation, följ fyra enkla tips om användning och 
skötsel: (1) håll den ren, (2) håll den torr, (3) dra inte 
åt den för hårt mot huden och (4) vila handleden en 
timme genom att ta av bandet efter att ha haft det på 
länge. Fler tips om användning och skötsel finns på 
www.fitbit.com/productcare. Ta av produkten om du 
märker hudirritation eller känner obehag i händer eller 
handleder.
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Batteri

Ladda batteriet enligt säkerhets- och 
produktinformationen. Ladda aldrig batteriet om 
produkten är våt eller medan du bär den. Batteriet 
skall endast bytas av Fitbit eller en auktoriserad 
tjänsteleverantör. Gör inga försök att reparera eller byta ut 
batteriet själv. Produkten innehåller ämnen som kan vara 
skadliga för miljön eller orsaka personskador vid olämplig 
hantering eller avfallshantering. 

Störning av medicinteknisk utrustning

Produkten och laddningskabeln kan innehålla 
magneter som kan störa viss elektronisk 
medicinteknisk utrustning, exempelvis 
hjärtstimulatorer (pacemaker) eller defibrillatorer. Om 
du använder sådan medicinteknisk utrustning bör du 
rådfråga en läkare innan du använder produkten.

Exponering för radiofrekvent strålning

Fitbit smarta klockor och aktivitetsarmband är 
avsedda att bäras på handleden eller fästas på 
kläderna. Felaktig användning av produkterna kan 
leda till exponering för radiofrekvent strålning som 
överskrider rekommenderade gränsvärden.

Undvik skador på hörseln

Undvik skador på hörseln genom att inte använda 
produkterna för uppspelning på höga volymnivåer 
under längre tid. 

SAMMANFATTNING AV BEGRÄNSAD PRODUKTGARANTI

Besök www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty 
för fullständig information om vår begränsade 
produktgaranti. Om något i denna sammanfattning 
motstrider villkoren i den begränsade produktgarantin, 
gäller den begränsade produktgarantin.

Fitbit garanterar den ursprungliga köparen att 
ingående Fitbit-märkt produkt och/eller tillbehör, om 
den är ny, är felfri vad gäller material och utförande 
vid normal användning under en period av ett år från 
inköpsdatumet, med undantag för att garantitiden 
är två år från datumet för den ursprungliga köparens 
inköp överallt inom Europeiska ekonomiska 
samarbetsområdet samt Schweiz. Om ingående 
Fitbit-märkt produkt och/eller tillbehör har garanti 
om renovering av eller på uppdrag av Fitbit kan den 
tillämpliga garantitiden vara kortare. 

Fitbit lämnar ingen garanti mot felaktig användning 
eller onormalt slitage och inte heller skador orsakade 
genom olycka eller felaktig användning. 

För att erhålla garantiservice kontaktas Fitbit 
kundsupport via www.help.fitbit.com. Enligt 
fullständiga villkor och all garantiinformation på 
www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty kommer 
Fitbit efter ensidig bedömning, om du inkommer 
med ett giltigt anspråk enligt denna garanti, antingen 
att reparera eller byta ut den defekta produkten 
eller tillbehöret. Denna garanti gäller endast i den 
jurisdiktion där produkten har sålts av Fitbit eller 
dess auktoriserade återförsäljare. Fitbit kan kräva att 
du uppvisar inköpsbevis och/eller uppfyller andra 
krav för att erhålla garantiservice. Förmånerna 
som erbjuds genom denna garanti tillkommer de 
rättigheter som gäller enligt lagstadgad garantirätt.

För konsumenter i Australien: Våra varor täcks av 
garantier som inte kan uteslutas enligt den australiska 
konsumentlagen. Du har rätt till en ersättningsprodukt 
eller återbetalning vid större funktionsfel och ersättning 
för all annan förlust eller skada som rimligen kan 
förutses. Du har också rätt att få varorna reparerade 
eller ersatta om varorna inte är av godtagbar kvalitet 
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och felet inte uppgår till ett större funktionsfel. 
Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, Level 33, 101 Collins Street, 
Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australien erbjuder en begränsad 
produktgaranti i Australien. Tel: +1 (877) 623-4997. 
Vänligen se www.fitbit.com/au/legal/ 
returns-and-warranty för fullständig information om 
begränsad produktgaranti till konsumenter i Australien.

Tillgång till reparationsverkstad/reservdelar: 
Reparationsverkstäder eller reservdelar är eventuellt 
inte tillgängliga för din produkt eller i din region, och 
varor som tillhandahålls för reparation kan ersättas 
av renoverade varor av likvärdig typ i stället för att 
repareras. Om reparationer kan göras får renoverade 
delar användas för reparation av varorna. Reparation av 
varor kan leda till att eventuella användargenererade 
uppgifter går förlorade, så se till att säkerhetskopiera 
dina uppgifter. Granska vår sida för begränsad 
produktgaranti som anges ovan i sin helhet för 
ytterligare information.

MEDDELANDEN OM IMMATERIELLA RÄTTIGHETER

©Fitbit, Inc. Alla rättigheter förbehålls. Fitbit och 
Fitbit-logotypen är varumärken eller registrerade 
varumärken som tillhör Fitbit, Inc. i USA och andra 
länder. Ytterligare Fitbit-varumärken anges på 
www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list. Tredje parts 
varumärken är respektive innehavares egendom. 
Patentmeddelande enligt 35 U.S.C. § 287(a) kan läsas 
på pat.fpat.co. Meddelanden om öppen källkod anges 
på www.fitbit.com/legal.

Regulatorisk information

Yttrande, Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

Denna utrustning överensstämmer med FCC del 15.

Information, Industry Canada (IC) 

Denna klass B digitala apparat överensstämmer med 
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Förenklad EU-deklaration om överensstämmelse

Fitbit deklarerar härmed att denna trådlösa 
produkt (modellnummer framgår av 
produktkod) överensstämmer med direktiv 

2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten i EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse, inklusive frekvensband och 
maximal radiofrekvent effekt, finns att tillgå på  
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions.

Frekvensband: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Maximal radiofrekvent effekt: 20dBm

Information om avfallshantering och återvinning

Symbolen ovan betecknar att 
denna produkt inte får kastas 
bland vanligt hushållsavfall. 

Uttjänad produkt skall lämnas till lämplig 
återvinningscentral eller insamlingsställe som anvisas 
av lokala myndigheter. 

Tryckt i Kina.

더 도움이 필요하세요?
제품 및 문제 해결 정보는 help.fitbit.com을 
참조하십시오. 
Fitbit 기기에 문제가 발생할 경우, 
소매점에 반환하지 마시고help.fitbit.com을 
방문하십시오. 여기에서 다음 내용을 
확인할 수 있습니다. 
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• 설치 지침
• 제품 설명서(국가별 규제 정보 포함)
• 도움말 및 문제 해결 정보 
• 커뮤니티 포럼 
• 보증 정보 

안전 및 제품 정보 요약 
당사의 안전 및 제품 정보 전체를 
보시려면 www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions를 
방문하시기 바랍니다. 

착용 및 관리
일부 사용자는 이 제품을 사용할 때 
피부에 자극이 발생할 수 있습니다. 자극 
발생 가능성을 줄이려면 다음의 네 가지 
간단한 착용 및 관리 요령을 따르십시오. 
(1) 제품을 깨끗하게 유지하십시오. (2) 
제품을 건조하게 유지하십시오. (3) 너무 
꽉 끼게 착용하지 마십시오. 그리고 (4) 
장시간 착용한 후에 밴드를 제거하여 
손목에 휴식을 주십시오. 더 자세한 착용 
및 관리 요령은 www.fitbit.com/productcare
를 참조하십시오. 피부 자극이 있거나 
손이나 손목에 불편함이 있다면 제품을 
제거하십시오. 

배터리
안전 및 제품 정보에 따라 배터리를 
충전하십시오. 제품이 젖었거나 제품을 
착용하고 있는 동안에는 절대로 
배터리를 충전하지 마십시오. 배터리는 
Fitbit 또는 공인 서비스 제공업체에서만 
서비스를 받을 수 있으며, 배터리를 
직접 수리하거나 교체하지 마십시오. 
이 제품과 배터리에 들어 있는 물질은 
부적절하게 취급하거나 폐기할 경우 
환경에 피해를 주거나 신체 상해를 
입힐 수 있습니다.

의료 기기 간섭
이 제품과 충전 케이블에는 심박조율기 

또는 세동제거기와 같은 특정 전자 
의료 기기를 방해할 수 있는 자석이 
포함될 수 있습니다. 이러한 의료 
기기를 사용하는 경우 사용 전에 
의사와 상의해야 합니다.

무선 주파수(RF) 노출
Fitbit 스마트 워치 및 피트니스 추적기는 
손목에 착용하거나 클립으로 옷에 
고정하는 것을 염두에 두고 있습니다. 
의도된 용도로 제품을 사용하지 않으면 
RF 노출이 권장 수치를 초과할 수 
있습니다.

청력 손상 방지
청력 손상 가능성을 차단하기 위해, 
오랫동안 높은 볼륨으로 오디오 재생 
제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

제품 제한 보증 요약
당사의 제품 제한 보증에 대한 자세한 
내용은 www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty
를 참조하십시오. 이 요약 내용이 제품 
제한 보증 약관과 상충되는 경우, 제품 
제한 보증이 우선합니다. 
Fitbit은 포함된 Fitbit 브랜드 하드웨어 
제품 및/또는 액세서리가 신제품인 
경우 구매일로부터 1년 동안 
정상적으로 사용되는 상태에서 재료 
및 기술에 결함이 없음을 원래의 
구매자에게 보증합니다. 다만, 
원래의 구매자가 유럽경제지역(EEA)과 
스위스에서 제품을 구매할 경우 보증 
기간은 해당 구매일로부터 2년입니다. 
포함된 Fitbit 브랜드 하드웨어 제품 및/
또는 액세서리가 Fitbit에 의해 또는 Fitbit
을 대신하여 리퍼브 제품으로 확인된 
경우 해당 보증 기간은 단축될 수 
있습니다. 
Fitbit은 정상적인 마모 또는 사고나 
오용으로 초래된 손상에 대해서는 
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보증하지 않습니다.

보증 서비스를 받으려면 www.help.fitbit.com을  
통해 Fitbit 고객 지원부에 문의하십시오. 
귀하가 이 보증에 따라 유효한 청구서를 
제출하는 경우, www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-
warranty에 게시된 전체 약관 및 자세한 
보증 정보의 적용을 조건으로,  Fitbit
은 임의로 그리고 법에서 허용된 범위 
내에서 결함 있는 하드웨어 제품이나 
액세서리를 수리하거나 교체할 수 
있습니다. 이 보증은 Fitbit 또는 공인 
재판매업체가 제품을 판매하는 관할 
지역에서만 유효합니다. Fitbit은 보증 
서비스를 제공하기 전에 귀하에게 구매 
내역 증명서를 제공하고/하거나 기타 
요건을 준수하도록 요구할 수 있습니다. 
이 보증서에서 규정하는 혜택은 귀하의 
법정 보증 권리에 의해 제공되는 권리에 
추가됩니다. 

호주 소비자법 소비자법당사의 
제품에는 호주 소비자법상 배제될 수 
없는 보증이 제공됩니다. 귀하는 중대한 
고장에 대해서는 교체나 환불을 받을 
수 있으며, 그 밖에 합리적으로 예상할 
수 있는 손실이나 손상에 대해 배상을 
받을 수 있는 권리도 있습니다. 또한 
귀하는 물품이 허용되는 품질 기준에는 
미달하지만 이러한 상태가 중대한 
고장에 이르지 않을 때에도 해당 물품에 
대한 수리 또는 교체를 받을 수 있는 
권리가 있습니다. 호주에서 제품 제한 
보증은 Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd(주소: Level 33, 
101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australia, 
전화: +1 (877) 623-4997)가 제공합니다. 호주 
소비자를 위한 전체 제품 제한 보증 
정보를 보시려면 www.fitbit.com/au/legal/
returns-and-warranty 를 방문하십시오.

수리 시설/예비 부품의 가용성: 귀하의 
제품 또는 해당 지역에서 수리 시설이나 

예비 부품을 사용하지 못할 수 있으며, 
수리 목적으로 반품된 제품은 수리 대신 
그와 동등한 유형의 리퍼브 제품으로 
교체할 수 있습니다. 수리가 가능한 
경우, 리퍼브 부품을 사용하여 제품을 
수리할 수 있습니다. 제품을 수리하면 
사용자가 생성한 데이터가 손실될 수 
있으니 데이터를 백업하십시오. 보다 
자세한 내용은 위에서 제공한 전체 제품 
제한 보증 페이지를 검토하십시오.

지적 재산권 경고문

© Fitbit, Inc. 판권 소유. Fitbit 및 Fitbit 로고는 
미국 및 기타 국가에서 Fitbit, Inc.의 상표 
또는 등록 상표입니다. Fitbit의 다른 
상표는 www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list
에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 제3자의 
상표는 해당 소유자의 자산입니다. 35 
USC §287(a)에 따른 특허 경고문은 pat.fpat.
co.kr에서 찾을 수 있습니다. 오픈 소스 
소프트웨어 경고문은 www.fitbit.com/legal
에서 확인할 수 있습니다.
규제 정보
연방 통신 위원회(FCC) 진술문
이 장치는 파트 15 FCC 규정을 준수합니다.

캐나다 산업부(IC) 정보 

본 클래스 B 디지털 장치는 CAN ICES-3 (B)/
NMB-3(B)을 준수합니다.

간소화된 EU 적합성 선언

Fitbit, Inc.는 이에 이 무선 제품 
[(모델 번호는 통일 상품 코드
(UPC)에 표시]이 지침 2014/53/EU를 

준수하고 있음을 선언합니다. 주파수 
대역 및 최대 무선 주파수 출력을 
포함한 EU 적합성 선언서의 전문은  
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions에서 
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입수할 수 있습니다.

주파수 대역: 2400-2483.5MHz  
최대 무선 주파수 출력: 20dBm

폐기 및 재활용 정보

위의 기호는 이 제품을 
일반 가정용 쓰레기와 
별도로 폐기해야 함을 

나타냅니다. 해당 제품을 현지 당국이 
지정한 적절한 재활용 센터 또는 수거 
장소에 폐기해야 합니다.

중국에서 인쇄됨.

何かお困りの場合: 

製品およびトラブルシューティング情報につ
いては、help.fitbit.comをご覧ください。
Fitbitデバイスに問題がある場合は、デ
バイスを小売店に返却しないでくださ
い。help.fitbit.comから、以下の情報をご覧い
ただくことができます：
• セットアップの指示説明
•  製品マニュアル（国別の規制情報を

含む）
•  ヘルプおよびトラブルシューティング

情報
• フォーラム
• 保証情報
安全性および製品情報の要約
www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructionsに、当社の

安全性および製品情報についての完全
な情報を記載しています。
着用とお手入れ方法
ユーザーによっては、この製品を使用中
に肌の炎症を感じることがあります。炎
症を軽減するには、次の4つの着用とお
手入れについての簡単なヒントに従っ
てください：(1) 常に清潔に保つ、(2) 常に
乾いた状態で使用する、(3) ベルトをきつ
く締めすぎない、(4) 長時間着用後は1時
間ほどベルトを外して手首を休ませる。
より詳しい着用とお手入れのヒントにつ
いては、www.fitbit.com/productcareをご覧くだ
さい。肌の炎症に気付いたり、手や手首
に不快さを感じる場合は、製品を外して
ください。
バッテリー
安全性および製品情報に従ってバッテリ
ーを充電してください。製品が濡れてい
る場合や製品を着用している間は、決し
てバッテリーを充電しないでください。バ
ッテリーの整備は、Fitbitまたは認定を受
けた整備提供者のみが行う必要がありま
す。ご自分でバッテリーを修理または交換
し内容にしてください。この製品およびそ
のバッテリーに含まれる物質は、不適切
に取り扱いまたは処分された場合に、環
境に害をもたらしたり、けがの原因となる
ことがあります。
医療機器への干渉
この製品や充電ケーブルにはマグネット
素材が含まれていることがあります。マグ
ネットはペースメーカーまたは除細動器
などの電子医療機器に干渉する可能性が
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あります。このような医療機器を使用され
ている場合は、本品を使用される前に医
師とご相談ください。
無線周波への曝露
Fitbitのスマートウォッチやフィットネストラ
ッカーは、手首に着用するか、衣服にクリ
ップして着用します。意図されない用途で
製品を使用する場合は、推奨される曝露
限度を超えるRF（高周波信号）に曝露され
ることがあります。
聴覚へのダメージを避ける
聴覚へのダメージを防ぐため、長時間
にわたり高い音量で音楽を再生しなが
ら当社の製品を使用することはお避け
ください。 
限定製品保証の要約
限定製品保証の完全な情報について
は、www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warrantyを
ご覧ください。この要約の内容が限定製
品保証の条項と矛盾する場合は、限定製
品保証が優先されます。
Fitbitは、最初の購入者に対し、同梱された
Fitbitブランドのハードウェア製品および／
またはアクセサリー（新品の場合）につい
て、通常の使用の場合には材料および技
量に瑕疵がないことを購入日から1年間
保証します。ただし、欧州経済地域および
スイスでは、保証期間は最初の購入者に
よる購入日から2年間とします。同梱され
たFitbitブランドのハードウェア製品およ
び／またはアクセサリーがFitbitにより、ま
たはFitbitに代わって整備されたと認定さ
れた場合は、該当する保証期間が短縮さ
れることがあります。 

Fitbitは、通常の消耗、または事故または誤
用を原因とする損傷に対しては保証を行
いません。
保証サービスを受ける場合は、 
www.help.fitbit.comよりFitbitのカスタマーサ
ポートにご連絡ください。www.fitbit.com/
legal/returns-and-warrantyに記載された完全
な条件および詳細な保証情報に従い、ユ
ーザーがこの保証に基づいて有効なクレ
ームを提出された場合、Fitbitは当社の裁
量により、また法律で認められる範囲に
おいて、欠陥のあるハードウェア製品また
はアクセサリーを修理または交換します。
この保証は、Fitbitまたは認定再販者が製
品を販売する司法管轄権でのみ有効とな
ります。Fitbitはユーザーに対し、保証サー
ビスを受ける前に購入証明書を提供して
いただくように、および／またはその他の
要件を順守していただくように求める場
合があります。この保証が提供する利益
は、法定保証の権利に基づき提供される
権利に追加されるものです。
オーストラリアの消費向け：当社の商品に
は保証が付いており、これらの保証はオ
ーストラリア消費者法に基づき除外が禁
じられています。ユーザーは、重大な不具
合が生じた場合に製品の交換または返
金を、またその他の合理的に予測可能な
損失や損害の賠償を求めることができま
す。ユーザーは、また、商品が許容できる
品質を満たしていない場合であって、そ
の不具合が重大な不具合にまで達してい
ないときは、商品を修理させまたは交換
させる権利を有しています。オーストラリ
アでは限定製品保証が設けられており、
これは、Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd（住所： Level 33, 
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101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australia. 電
話：+1 (877) 623-4997）により提供されます。
オーストラリアの消費者向けの限定製品
保証の詳細情報は、www.fitbit.com/au/legal/
returns-and-warranty をご覧ください。
修理施設／スペア部品の利用可能性：  
ユーザーの製品によっては、またはお住
いの地域によっては、修理施設またはス
ペア部品をご利用できない場合があり、
修理を求めて商品を提示されても修理で
はなく同等のタイプのメーカー再生品と
交換されることがあります。修理を利用で
きる場合に、メーカー再生部品が商品の
修理に用いられる場合があります。商品
を修理した場合に、ユーザーが作成され
たデータが失われる結果となる場合があ
るため、データをバックアップしてくださ
い。詳細情報は、上記の限定製品保証ペ
ージ全文をお読みください。
知的財産権
©Fitbit, Inc. 全著作権保有。FitbitおよびFitbit
ロゴは、米国およびその他の各国におけ
るFitbit, Inc.の商標または登録商標です。
その他のFitbit商標は、www.fitbit.com/legal/
trademark-listに記載しています。第三者の
商標はそれぞれの所有者の財産です。 
35 U.S.C. § 287(a) に基づく特許通知は、 
www.fitbit.com/legalに記載しています。
規制情報
米国連邦通信委員会（FCC）通達
本機器はFCC規則パート15に準拠してい
ます。
カナダ産業省（IC）情報 

クラスBデジタル機器である本機器はCAN 
ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)に準拠しています。
EU適合宣言（簡易版）

ここに、Fitbit, Inc.は、このワイヤレ
ス製品（モデル番号はUPCに表
示）が、指令2014/53/EUに適合する

ことを宣言します。周波数帯域および最大
高周波電力を含むEU適合宣言書の全文
は、www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructionsに記
載しています。
周波数帯域：2400-2483.5MHz  
最大無線周波電力：20dBm
廃棄およびリサイクルに関する情報

上記のシンボルは、この
製品は普通の家庭ゴミと
は区別して処分する必要

があることを意味します。現地機関が指
定する適切なリサイクルセンターまたは
収集場所でこの製品を処分するようにし
てください。

中国で印刷。

需要帮助? 
有关产品和故障排除信息，请访问 
help.fitbit.com

如果您的 Fitbit 设备有问题，请不
要把它退还给零售商。相反，请访
问 help.fitbit.com，您可以在那里找到：

• 设置说明
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•  产品手册（包括国家/地区特定的
监管信息）

• 帮助和故障排除信息
• 社区论坛
• 保修信息

安全与产品信息汇总

请访问 www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions，
获取完整的安全和产品信息。 

佩戴和保养 

部分使用者在使用本产品时可能会感
到皮肤刺激。为了减少潜在的刺激，
请参照以下四个简单的佩戴和保养
窍门：(1) 保持清洁；(2) 保持干燥；(3) 
不要戴得太紧；以及 (4) 在长期佩戴
之后适时取下设备，放松一下手腕。
如需了解更多佩戴和保养窍门，请访
问 www.fitbit.com/productcare。如果您在手
或手腕上发现任何皮肤刺激或感到任
何不适，请取下本产品。

电池

根据安全和产品信息给电池充电。
如果您的产品是湿的或您在佩戴
它，请不要给电池充电。电池只能
由 FitbitFitbit 或授权服务提供商维修，请
勿试图自行维修或更换电池。本产
品及其电池中的物质如果处理或处
置不当，可能会对环境造成危害或
导致人员伤害。 

医疗设备干扰

本产品及其充电电缆可能含有会干
扰某些电子医疗设备（如起搏器或
除颤器）的磁铁。如果您使用任何

此类医疗设备，您应该在使用产品
之前先咨询医生。

射频暴露

Fitbit 智能手表和健身追踪器可以戴
在手腕上，也可以夹在衣服上。未
按照预期使用我们的产品可能会导
致射频暴露超过建议的限度。

避免听力损伤

为防止可能的听力受损，在使用我
们的产品时请不要长时间使用高音
量播放。 

有限产品保修摘要

请访问 www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty， 
获取关于我们有限产品保修的更多
信息。如果本摘要中的任何内容与
有限产品保修条款相冲突，则以有
限产品保修条款为准。

Fitbit 向原始购买者保证，所包括的 
Fitbit 品牌硬件产品和/或配件，如果
是新的，那么在正常使用情况下，
在购买之日起一年内应该不存在材
料和工艺上的缺陷；但是，如果原
始购买者是在欧洲经济区和瑞士境
内任何地方购买的，则保修日期为
从购买之日起两年。如果所包括的 
Fitbit 品牌硬件产品和/或配件经 Fitbit 
或代表 Fitbit 证明是翻新的，则适用
的保修期可能会更短。 

Fitbit 不保证没有正常的磨损，也不能
保修意外或误用造成的损坏。 

要获得保修服务，请通过  
www.help.fitbit.com 联系 Fitbit 客户支持部
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门。在遵守www.fitbit.com/legal/ 
returns-and-warranty 上载列的完整条款和
详细保修信息的前提下，如果您根
据本保修提交有效索赔，Fitbit 将在
法律允许的范围内选择修复或更换
有缺陷的硬件产品或配件。本保修
仅在 Fitbit 或其授权经销商销售产品
的司法辖区内有效。Fitbit 可能会要
求您在接受保修服务之前提供购买
详情和/或符合其他要求的证明。
本保修所提供的福利独立于根据您
的法定保修权利而提供的权利。

澳大利亚消费者请注意：我们的商
品具有《澳大利亚消费者法》不能
排除的保修。对于重大故障，您有
权要求换货或退款，并要求对任何
其他合理可预见的损失或损害进行
赔偿。如果商品未达到可接受的质
量水平，并且这种不合格不构成重
大故障，您也有权要求维修或更换
商品。澳大利亚的有限产品保修由 
Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd 提供，该公司位
于 Level 33, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, 
Australia。电话：+1 (877) 623-4997。请访
问www.fitbit.com/au/legal/returns-and-warranty
查看适用于澳大利亚客户的完整有
限产品保修信息。

维修设施/备件的可提供性：可能
无法为您的产品或者您所在的地区
提供维修设施或备件，提交供维修
的产品可能采用同等类型的翻新商
品更换而不是维修。如果可以提供
维修，翻新的部件可能被用于维修
商品。维修商品可能导致丢失用户
生成的任何数据，请备份您的数

据。请查看上述我们完整的有限产
品保修页面，了解更多信息。

知识产权公告

©Fitbit, Inc. 保留所有权利。Fitbit 及 Fitbit 
徽标是 Fitbit, Inc. 在美国和其他国家/
地区的商标或注册商标。其他 Fitbit 
商标可以在 www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list
上找到。第三方商标是其各自拥
有者的财产。《美国法典》第 35 
编第 287(a) 款下的专利公告可在 pat.
fpat.co 中找到。开源软件公告可在 
www.fitbit.com/legal 找到。

监管信息

联邦通信委员会 (FCC) 声明

本装置符合 FCC 第 15 款之规定。

加拿大工业部（IC）信息 

这款 B 类数字产品符合  CAN ICES-3 
(B)/NMB-3(B)。

简要欧盟符合声明

Fitbit, Inc. 特此声明，此无线产
品（型号显示在 UPC 上）符
合指令 2014/53/EU。欧盟符合

性声明的全文可在 www.fitbit.com/legal/
safety-instructions上找到，包括频带和
最大无线射频功率的内容。

频带：2400-2483.5MHz  
最大无线射频功率：20dBm

处置与回收信息

上述符号表示本产品
必须与一般家庭垃圾
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分开处置。请确保您在适当的回收
中心或当地政府指定的收集站处理
本产品。 

在中国印刷。

需要幫助？  

欲取得產品與疑難排解相關資訊，請造
訪 help.fitbit.com  

如您在使用 Fitbit 裝置上有任何問題，請
不要退還給零售商。請您造訪  
help.fitbit.com，您可以在這裡找到：
• 設定說明 
• 產品手冊（包括各國法規資訊） 
• 協助與疑難排解資訊
• 社群討論區 
• 保固資訊
安全與產品資訊簡介
請造訪 www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions 查
閱我們的完整安全與產品資訊。
佩戴與保養 

有些使用者在使用本產品時，可能會有
皮膚刺激情況。為降低造成皮膚刺激的
潛在情況，請遵照我們的四個簡單的配
戴與保養訣竅：(1)保持產品清潔；(2)保
持產品乾燥；(3)不要佩戴過緊；及(4)久
戴後請脫下產品一小時，讓您的手腕休
息。想知道更多佩戴與保養訣竅，請造
訪 www.fitbit.com/productcare。如您留意到
您手部或手腕有任何皮膚刺激或不適情
況，請脫除產品。

電池
請依安全與產品資訊為電池充電。請勿
在產品潮濕或在佩戴產品時，為電池充
電。電池僅能由 Fitbit 或授權服務供應
商作維修，請勿自行嘗試修理或更換電
池。本產品及其電池所含物質，如不當
處理或丟棄，可能會對環境造成傷害或
導致人身傷害。 
醫療裝置干擾
本產品及其充電線可能包含磁鐵，可能會
對若干電子醫療裝置造成干擾，例如心律
調整器或去顫器。如您使用任何醫療裝置
者，請在使用本產品前洽詢您的醫師。
無線射頻暴露
Fitbit 智慧手錶及體適能追蹤器，係用於
穿戴在手腕上或夾在您的衣服上。未按
預定方式使用本產品者，可能導致您所
暴露的無線射頻 (RF) 量超過建議值。
避免聽力受損
為避免可能聽力受損，使用本產品撥放
音訊時，請勿長時間以高音量作播放。 
有限產品保固簡介
請造訪 www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty，
以查閱更多我們完整的有限產品保固資
訊。如本摘要有任何內容與有限產品保
固條款有任何不一致之處者，以有限產
品保固內容為準。
Fitbit 向原始購買人作保固聲明，其產品
所含 Fitbit 品牌硬體產品及/或配件如為
全新者，自購買日起算一年內，在正常
使用情況下，應無任何材質及工藝技術
上之瑕疵，但在歐洲經濟區及瑞士的原
始購買人自購買日起算應有兩年的保固
期間。如產品所含Fitbit品牌硬體產品及/
或配件，係由Fitbit或代Fitbit認證過之整新
品者，其適用保固期間可能會更短。 
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Fitbit 並未對正常磨損情形或由意外或濫用
造成之損害情形提供任何保固。 
為取得保固服務，請透過 www.help.fitbit.com  
聯絡 Fitbit 顧客支援。依據 www.fitbit.com/
legal/returns-and-warranty上的完整條款與詳
細保固資訊，如您依本保固規定提出有
效保固要求者，Fitbit 會在法律許可範圍
內，自行決定是否維修或替換有瑕疵的
硬體產品或配件。本保固條款僅在 Fitbit 
或其授權銷售商出售產品所在司法轄區
內有效。Fitbit 可能要求您先提供購買證
明及/或依從其他規定後，才會向您提供
保固服務。依本保固條款所享福利係在
法定保固權利外所額外提供者。
澳洲消費者適用：我們的商品享有《澳
洲消費者保護法》(Australian Consumer Law) 
規定不得排除之保證。您有權就重大故
障進行更換或退款，並就任何其他合理
可預見的損失或損害獲得賠償。如商品
未達可接受的品質標準，且故障未達重
大故障的程度者，您亦有權要求維修或
更換商品。澳洲的有限產品保固係由 
Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd 提供，其地址在 Level 
33, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, Australia。
電話：+1 (877) 623-4997。想瞭解澳洲消費者
之有限產品保固完整資訊，請前往  
www.fitbit.com/au/legal/returns-and-warranty。
有無維修場所/零件：您的產品或您所在
地區可能無維修場地或零件，而且送修
商品可能會以同類型整新機取代，而非
予以維修。如有提供維修服務者，可能
會使用整新零件對商品進行維修。維修
商品可能導致使用者資料喪失，請先備
份您的資料。請閱讀前列我們的完整有
限產品保固頁面，以取得更多資訊。
智慧財產權聲明
©Fitbit, Inc. 茲保留所有權利。Fitbit 及 Fitbit 
標誌均為 Fitbit, Inc.在美國及其他國家之商

標或註冊商標。您可前往 www.fitbit.com/ 
legal/trademark-list 查閱更多 Fitbit 商標資
訊。第三方商標係屬各該所有權人所擁
有。依美國法典 35 U.S.C. § 287(a) 之專利聲
明，可以在 pat.fpat.co 查閱。開放原始碼
軟體聲明可以在 www.fitbit.com/legal 查閱。
法規資訊
聯邦通訊委員會（Federal Communications 
Commission, FCC）聲明
本裝置符合FCC法規第15部分。
加拿大商業（Industry Canada, IC）資訊 
本 B 類型數位裝置遵循 CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-
3(B) 之規範。
簡化版歐盟合規聲明

Fitbit, Inc. 茲此聲明，本無線產品
（型號如 UPC 所示）符合歐盟
指令 2014/53/EU。完整的歐盟合
規聲明，包括頻率帶及最大無

線射頻功率，可以在 www.fitbit.com/legal/
safety-instructions 查閱。
頻率帶：2400-2483.5MHz  
最大無線射頻功率：20dBm
處理與回收利用資訊

以上符號表示本產品應
與一般家庭廢棄物分開
丟棄。請確保您把本產

品丟棄於適當的回收中心或當地主管機
關指定之回收點。 

在中國印刷。
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Нужна помощь? 
Для получения информации 
об изделии и устранении 
неполадок посетите веб-сайт: 
help.fitbit.com

Если у вас возникли проблемы с 
устройством Fitbit, не возвращайте 
его продавцу. Вместо это посетите 
веб-сайт help.fitbit.com, где вы 
можете найти:

• Инструкцию по настройке
•  Инструкцию к изделию (включая 

нормативную информацию для 
конкретной страны)

•  Справку и информацию по 
устранению неполадок

• Форумы сообщества
• Информацию о гарантии

ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И ИЗДЕЛИИ

Посетите веб-сайт www.fitbit.com/
legal/safety-instructions, где можно 
найти полную информацию о 
безопасности и изделии. 

Product Care 

При ношении этого устройства 
у некоторых пользователей 
может появиться раздражение 
кожи. Чтобы снизить вероятность 
раздражения, следуйте четырем 
простым советам по ношению и 

уходу: (1) держите его в чистоте; 
(2) держите его сухим; (3) не 
застегивайте браслет слишком 
туго; (4) давайте запястью 
отдохнуть, сняв браслет на час 
после длительного ношения. 
Дополнительные советы по 
ношению и уходу можно найти 
на веб-сайте www.fitbit.com/ 
productcare. Если вы заметите 
раздражение кожи или 
почувствуете дискомфорт в 
руках или запястьях, снимите 
устройство. 

Батарея

Заряжайте батарею в соответствии 
с информацией о безопасности 
и изделии.Никогда не заряжайте 
батарею во время ношения, или 
если ваше устройство влажное.
Обслуживание батареи должно 
производиться только Fitbit или 
уполномоченным поставщиком услуг, 
не пытайтесь ремонтировать или 
заменять батарею самостоятельно.
При неправильном обращении или 
утилизации вещества, содержащегося 
в устройстве и его батарее, могут 
нанести вред окружающей среде или 
вызвать травму. 

Помехи для работы 
медицинского оборудования

Устройство и его зарядный 
кабель могут содержать 
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магниты, создающие помехи 
для работы некоторого 
электронного для работы 
медицинского оборудования, 
такого как кардиостимуляторы 
или дефибрилляторы.Если вы 
используете любое подобное 
медицинское оборудование, перед 
использованием устройства вам 
следует проконсультироваться с 
врачом.

Воздействие радиочастоты

«Умные часы» и фитнес-трекеры 
Fitbit предназначены для ношения 
на запястье или для закрепления 
на одежде.Использование наших 
устройств не по назначению 
может привести к тому, что 
радиочастотное излучение 
превысит рекомендуемые пределы.

Избегайте повреждения органов 
слуха

Для предотвращения возможного 
повреждения органов слуха не 
воспроизводите звук на нашем 
устройстве на высоким уровне 
громкости в течение длительного 
времени. 

Общая информация об 
ограниченной гарантии на 
изделие

Для получения дополнительной 
информации об ограниченной 

гарантии на изделие посетите 
веб-сайт www.fitbit.com/legal/
returns-and-warranty. В том случае, 
если что-либо в этой общей 
информации противоречит 
условиям Ограниченной гарантии 
на изделие, условия Ограниченной 
гарантии на изделие будут иметь 
преимущественную силу.

Fitbit гарантирует первоначальному 
покупателю, что включенное 
аппаратное изделие и (или) 
аксессуары Fitbit (если они новые) 
не содержат дефектов материалов 
и изготовления при нормальном 
использовании в течение 
одного года с даты покупки, за 
исключением того, что в любой 
точке Европейской экономической 
зоны и в Швейцарии срок 
гарантии составляет два года с 
даты покупки первоначальным 
покупателем.Если поставляемое 
аппаратное изделие и (или) 
аксессуары Fitbit восстановлены 
до заводского состояния (при 
наличии сертификата) компанией 
Fitbit или от ее имени, применимый 
гарантийный срок может быть 
меньше. 

Гарантия Fitbit не применяется 
к нормальному износу или 
повреждениям, возникшим в 
результате несчастного случая или 
ненадлежащего использования. 
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Чтобы получить гарантийное 
обслуживание, свяжитесь со 
службой поддержки Fitbit через 
веб-сайт www.help.fitbit.com. При 
условии полного соблюдения 
условий и соответствия 
подробной информации о 
гарантии, находящимся на 
веб-сайте www.fitbit.com/legal/
returns-and-warranty, если 
вы подаете обоснованную 
претензию в соответствии с 
настоящей гарантией, Fitbit, 
по своему усмотрению и в 
пределах, разрешенных законом, 
отремонтирует или заменит 
неисправное аппаратное 
изделие или аксессуар. Эта 
гарантия действительна только 
в тех юрисдикциях, где изделие 
продается компанией Fitbit 
или ее уполномоченными 
торговыми посредниками. 
Перед тем, как компания Fitbit 
предоставит вам гарантийное 
обслуживание, она может 
потребовать от вас предоставить 
подтверждение покупки и (или) 
выполнить другие требования. 
Льготы, предоставляемые этой 
гарантией, дополняют права, 
предоставляемые в соответствии с 
законными гарантийными правами.

Для потребителей в Австралии. 
Наши изделия поставляются с 
гарантиями, которые не могут 

быть исключены в соответствии с 
Законом Австралии «О защите прав 
потребителей». В случае серьезной 
неисправности вы имеете право 
на замену или на возврат средств, 
а также на компенсацию за любой 
другой ущерб или убытки, которые 
можно было в обоснованной 
степени предвидеть. Вы также 
имеете право на ремонт или замену 
изделия, если качество изделия 
окажется неприемлемым, хотя 
неисправность и не будет считаться 
достаточно серьезной. В Австралии 
действует ограниченная гарантия 
на изделия. Она предоставляется 
компанией Fitbit (Australia) Pty Ltd, 
расположенной по адресу: Level 33, 
101 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000, 
Австралия. Тел.: +1 (877) 623-4997. 
Более полную информацию об 
ограниченной гарантии на изделия 
для потребителей в Австралии можно 
получить на веб-сайте: www.fitbit.com/
au/legal/returns-and-warranty. 

Наличие ремонтных мастерских / 
запасных частей.  
Ремонтные мастерские или запасные 
части могут быть недоступны для 
вашего изделия / в вашем регионе, 
а изделия, представленные для 
ремонта, могут быть заменены 
восстановленными изделиями 
аналогичного типа (вместо 
ремонта). В том случае если 
ремонт возможен, для ремонта 
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изделий могут быть использованы 
восстановленные детали. Ремонт 
изделий может привести к потере 
любых пользовательских данных. 
Мы рекомендуем вам создать 
резервную копию ваших данных. 
Более полную информацию о нашей 
ограниченной гарантии на изделия 
для потребителей в Австралии можно 
получить на веб-сайте, указанном 
выше.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЯ ОБ 
ИНТЕЛЛЕКТУАЛЬНОЙ 
СОБСТВЕННОСТИ

©Fitbit, Inc. Все права защищены. 
Fitbit и логотип Fitbit являются 
товарными знаками или 
зарегистрированными товарными 
знаками компании Fitbit, Inc. в США 
и других странах. Дополнительные 
товарные знаки Fitbit можно найти 
на веб-сайте www.fitbit.com/legal/
trademark-list. Сторонние товарные 
знаки являются собственностью 
их соответствующих владельцев. 
Патентную маркировку в 
соответствии с Разделом 35 Свода 
законов США, §287(а), можно найти 
по адресу: pat.fpat.co. Уведомления 
о программном обеспечении 
с открытым исходным кодом 
можно найти по адресу: 
www.fitbit.com/legal.

Нормативная информация

Заявление Федеральной 
комиссии по связи (FCC)

Это устройство соответствует 
части 15 Правил FCC.

Информация Министерства 
промышленности Канады 

Это цифровое устройство класса 
B соответствует стандарту Канады 
ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Сокращенная декларация 
о соответствии продукции 
требованиям технических 
регламентов ЕС

Настоящим компания Fitbit, 
Inc. заявляет, что это 
беспроводное устройство 

(номер модели указан на этикетке 
с универсальным кодом 
устройства (UPC)) соответствует 
требованиям Директивы 2014/53/
EU. Полный текст декларации о 
соответствии продукции 
требованиям технических 
регламентов ЕС, включая полосы 
частот и максимальную мощность 
радиочастоты, доступен на 
веб-сайте:www.fitbit.com/legal/
safety-instructions.

Диапазон частот: 2400-2483.5MHz 
Максимальная мощность 
ВЧ-сигнала: 20dBm

Информация по утилизации и 
переработке
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Символ выше 
означает, что это 
изделие следует 

утилизировать отдельно от 
обычных бытовых отходов.
Убедитесь, что вы утилизируете это 
изделие в соответствующем 
центре утилизации или пункте 
сбора, указанном местными 
властями. 

Напечатано в Китае.

Precisa de ajuda? 
Para obter informações sobre o produto e a 
resolução de problemas, visite help.fitbit.com

Se tiver algum problema com o seu dispositivo Fitbit, 
não o devolva à loja. Em vez disso, visite help.fitbit.com 
onde encontrará:

• Instruções de configuração
•  Manual do produto (incluindo informação 

regulamentar específica ao país em causa)
• Ajuda e informação sobre resolução de problemas
• Fóruns da comunidade
• Informação de Garantia

RESUMO DA INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA E DO 
PRODUTO

Visite www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions para 
aceder a toda a nossa informação de segurança e do 
produto. 

Instruções de utilização e cuidados 

Alguns utilizadores podem sentir irritação cutânea ao 
utilizarem este produto. Para reduzir a probabilidade 
de irritação, siga estas quatro dicas muito simples de 
utilização e cuidados: (1) manter o dispositivo limpo; (2) 
manter o dispositivo seco; (3) não utilizar o dispositivo 
muito apertado; e (4) dar descanso ao seu pulso, após 
um uso prolongado, retirando a pulseira, pelo menos 
durante uma hora. Para mais dicas de utilização e 
cuidados, visite www.fitbit.com/productcare. Se notar 
alguma irritação cutânea ou sentir algum desconforto 
nas suas mãos ou pulsos, remova o produto. 

Pilha

Mude a pilha de acordo com a informação de 
segurança e do produto.Nunca mude a bateria se o 
seu produto estiver molhado ou em uso.A pilha só 
deve ser substituída pela Fitbit ou por um prestador 
de serviços autorizado, pelo que não deve tentar 
reparar ou substituir a pilha.Existem substâncias 
neste produto e na sua pilha que podem prejudicar 
o meio ambiente ou provocar lesões, se manuseados 
ou eliminados indevidamente. 

Interferência com dispositivos médicos

Este produto e o cabo de alimentação podem 
conter imanes, que podem interferir com alguns 
dispositivos médicos eletrónicos, como, por exemplo, 
estimuladores cardíacos ou desfibriladores.Se utilizar 
algum destes dispositivos médicos, consulte o seu 
médico antes de usar o produto.

Exposição a radiofrequências

Os smartwatch da Fitbit e monitores de atividade 
destinam-se a ser utilizados no pulso ou presos na 
sua roupa.A não utilização dos nossos produtos como 
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indicado pode resultar em exposição a RF acima dos 
limites recomendados.

Prevenção de lesões auditivas

Para evitar eventuais lesões auditivas, não utilize os 
nossos produtos com reprodução de áudio a níveis de 
volume elevados, durante muito tempo. 

Resumo de garantia limitada do produto

Visite www.fitbit.com/legal/returns-and-warranty 
para obter toda a nossa informação sobre a garantia 
limitada do produto. Se qualquer disposição neste 
resumo contrariar os termos da garantia limitada do 
produto, prevalecem estes últimos.

A Fitbit garante ao comprador original que o produto 
de hardware e/ou os acessórios da marca da Fitbit, 
no caso de serem novos, estarão livres de qualquer 
defeito nos materiais e mão-de-obra, em condições 
normais de utilização, por um período de um ano a 
contar da data da compra, salvo nos casos em que o 
período de garantia for de dois anos a contar da data 
da compra, pelo comprador original, em qualquer 
parte do Espaço Económico Europeu e Suíça.Nos casos 
em que o produto de hardware e/ou os acessórios 
da marca da Fitbit estiverem certificados como tendo 
sido recuperados pela Fitbit ou em nome da mesma, 
o período de garantia aplicável poderá ser menor. 

A garantia da Fitbit não cobre o desgaste normal nem 
danos causados por acidente ou utilização indevida. 

Para aceder ao serviço de garantia, contacte o serviço 
de apoio ao cliente em www.help.fitbit.com. Sujeito 
ao disposto nos termos completos e à informação 
detalhada sobre a garantia em www.fitbit.com/legal/
returns-and-warranty, se apresentar uma reclamação 

válida, ao abrigo desta garantia, a Fitbit irá, se assim o 
entender e na medida do permitido por lei, proceder 
à reparação ou substituição do produto de hardware 
ou do acessório defeituoso. Esta garantia é válida 
apenas nas jurisdições em que o produto é vendido 
pela Fitbit ou pelos seus revendedores autorizados. A 
Fitbit poderá exigir-lhe o comprovativo de compra e/
ou o cumprimento de outros requisitos, antes de poder 
aceder ao serviço de garantia. Os benefícios previstos 
nesta garantia são complementares aos direitos 
concedidos pelos seus direitos legais de garantia.

Para os consumidores australianos: Os nossos produtos 
incluem garantias que não podem ser excluídas nos 
termos da Australian Consumer Law (Lei do Consumidor 
da Austrália). Tem direito a uma substituição ou 
reembolso por uma falha grave e a compensação 
por qualquer outra perda ou dano razoavelmente 
previsível. Também tem o direito a reparação ou 
substituição dos produtos se não tiverem qualidade 
aceitável e a falha não for grave. Existe uma Garantia 
Limitada do Produto na Austrália, dada pela Fitbit 
(Australia) Pty Ltd, Nível 33, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, 
VIC 3000, Austrália. Tel: +1 (877) 623-4997. Consulte 
www.fitbit.com/au/legal/returns-and-warrantypara 
obter informações completas sobre a Garantia Limitada 
do Produto para consumidores australianos.

Disponibilidade de instalações de reparação/peças 
de reposição: Podem não estar disponíveis instalações 
de reparação ou peças de reposição para o seu 
produto ou na sua região e os produtos apresentados 
para reparação podem ser substituídos por produtos 
recuperados equivalentes, em vez de serem reparados. 
Caso seja possível a reparação, podem ser usadas peças 
recuperadas para reparar os produtos. A reparação de 
produtos pode resultar na perda de quaisquer dados 
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gerados pelo utilizador. Faça cópia(s) de segurança 
dos seus dados. Consulte a nossa página de Garantia 
Limitada do Produto completa identificada acima para 
obter mais informações.

AVISOS DE PROPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL

©Fitbit, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados. A Fitbit 
e o seu logótipo são marcas registadas ou marcas 
comerciais registadas da Fitbit, Inc. nos EUA e 
noutros países. Encontrará outras marcas registadas 
da Fitbit em www.fitbit.com/legal/trademark-list. 
As marcas registadas de terceiros são propriedade 
dos respetivos proprietários. O aviso de patente, 
ao abrigo do Título 35 do U.S.C. (United States 
Code - Código dos Estados Unidos) artigo 287(a) 
encontra-se disponível em pat.fpat.co. Os avisos 
de software de código-fonte aberto encontram-se 
disponíveis em www.fitbit.com/legal.

Informação regulamentar

Declaração da Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC)

Este dispositivo cumpre o preceituado na parte 15 das 
Normas da FCC.

Informação da Industry Canada (IC) 

Este aparelho digital de Classe B cumpre o 
preceituado no CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Declaração simplificada de conformidade para a UE

A Fitbit, Inc. declara que este produto sem 
fios (número do modelo indicado no UPC) 
está conforme com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. 

O texto integral da declaração de conformidade para 
a UE, incluindo as bandas de frequência e potência 
máxima de radiofrequência, estão disponíveis em 

www.fitbit.com/legal/safety-instructions.

Bandas de frequência: 2400-2483.5MHz  
Potência máxima de radiofrequência: 20dBm

Informação de eliminação e reciclagem

O símbolo acima indicado 
significa que este produto deve 

ser eliminado separadamente dos resíduos 
domésticos normais.Assegure-se de que elimina este 
produto num centro de reciclagem ou ponto de 
recolha adequado indicado pelas autoridades locais. 

Impresso na China. 
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